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lJuly 23,2OO7

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Donna Dragos
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

.Alomeoc CcuntY

JIJL ? 4 Z0{]7

Envitonmenlol Heolth

Re: Request for Meeting to Discuss the Status of Remedial Activities at David D.
Bohannon Organization Site - 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, Galifornia

Dear Ms. Dragos:

On behalf of the David D. Bohannon Organization (Bohannon), SECOR International
Incorporated (SECOR) submitted the Groundwater Monitorinq and Remediation Progress
Report to your offlce on April 23,2OO7. The report was submitted at the verbal request of
Mr. Steven Plunkett of your staff, and provides the results of recent groundwater monitoring and
an update on remediation activities at the Site. Mr. Plunkett was newly assigned to the project,
and the report was intended to provide him with a complete update on the recent remediation
efforts as a pre-cursor to a face-to-face meeting where we would discuss a path foruard to
formal Site closure.

Mr. Plunkett verbally contacted Mr. Chris Maxwell of SECOR immediately following submittal of
the report, and requested that the report be posted to your agency's electronic system. He also
indicated the intent to review the report promptly, and to contact SECOR in the near future to
set a date and time for a meeting. SECOR posted the electronic report in early May 2007.

We have yet to hear from your agency regarding the submittal of our report. SECOR left
repeated telephone messages with Mr. Plunkeft in June and July 2007 that were not returned.
SECOR also left a telephone message for you to inquire about our report during the week of
July 9'n. We have yet to hear from you.

Without going into exhaustive detail in this letter, Bohannon has worked with three different case
workers at your agency over the last six years to develop and implement remedial plans for this
Site. We have been diligent in aggressively implementing investigation and remediation tasks,
and would like to keep moving forward to formal Site closure. Bohannon has scheduled
redevelopment plans for this Site, and further delays in remedial implementation will likely delay
the redeveloDment.

A meeting is necessary before implementation of the next phase of remediation, for which a
pilot study has already been completed and documented in the above-referenced report.
Bohannon js sensitive to the intense work load that you and your staff must be under. In this
case, it is imperative that we formally meet to discuss Site cleanup objectives so as to ensure
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we are on the appropriate path. We simply cannot move forward with further remedial tasks
without feedback from you and your staff that our actions are commensurate with your agency's
Site closure objectives.

I would greatly appreciate it if either you or Mr. Plunkett would contact me or Mr. Maxwell in the
immediate future to discuss a date and time when we can meet to discuss our recent report,
planned remediation activities, and path forward towards formal Site closure. I may be reached
at (650) 345-8222 and Mr. Maxwell may be reached at (925) 299-9300.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mr. Andrew Bassak. Steefel Levitt and Weiss
Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Chris Maorvell, SECOR
Mr. Neil Doran, SECOR

Robdrt L. Webster



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

RO0000167

December 15,2003

Mr. Bob Webster
David Bohannon Organization
Sixty 31st Ave
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

RE: RAP Work Plan Approval for 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Webster:

I have completed review of Secor's December 2@3 Remedial Action Work Plan
Addendum prepared for the above referenced site. The proposed work was discussed
in our November 5, 2003 meeting. Although this agency is not requiring active
remedial action to enhance natural biodegradation at the site, the owners wi][
implement hydrogen peroxide injection and nitrate injection to expedite ctosure and
potential sale of the property.

Secor's proposal to inject hydrogen peroxide in the vicinity of wett MW-3, and to inject
nitrate atong the southwest property line is acceptabte. Fietd work may commence
within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by March 22,2003. Ptease provide at
least 72 hours advance notice of fietd activ'ities. lf you have any questidns, I can be
reached at (510) 567 -6762 or by email at eva.chu@acqov,orq.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
email: Nei[ Doran, Secor

bohannon.2
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SECOR INTERNATIONAL INCORPONATED

57 LslayBtt€ Circle, 2d Floor
Lalayene, CA g4S5
925.299{:lm rer / 925-29s-S302 tat
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o
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SECOR

fax no:

atlention:

comPany:

dale/tirne:

lrom:

(5l0Lt3z_s3:!5

Eva Chu

ACHCSA

May 14, 2003

Neif 0oran

no. ol pages (including cover): 2

Eva,

Please f il l out ihe applicable sections of the enclosed lorm, and fax baok to me,

Thanks, and have a nice day.

_Neil Doran

Disclaimer: Th6 information transmitted herein is intonded only for tho person or entily to which il is addressed and may
contain conlidential and/or privileged material. lf you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby
notifiad lhat any use, review, retransmission, dissemination, distribution, reproduclion or any action lak€n in reliance
upon this message is prohibited. lf you recelved this communlcation in error, please nolity lhe sender immediatsly and
del€le th€ oriqinal messaoe and all attachments lrom vour electronic files.



aALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,+gency Director

RO0000167

Aprit 23, 2003

Mr. Mike Jepsen
David Bohannon Organization
Sixty 31" Ave
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337,9335

RE: Preferential Pathway Study for 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

I have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site, including the
recent reports Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater fulonitoring Report and Limited
Subsurface Investigation Report and Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
iAssessrnenf, both prepared by Secor, The latter report included a work ptan to better
define the lateral extent of water-bearins sediments in the "A". "C" zones in
three phases.

The proposed investigations appear excessive and not acceptable to implement at this
time. Rather, you should have your consultant conduct a preferential pathway study
which includes a water wetl survey within 2000 feet of the site, and a conduit study
(tocation and depth of sewer, storm drain, electrical, water tines, etc and location of
surface water bodies), The findings shoutd be incorporated into a report with
recommendations and conctusions. You may find that once the potential sensitive
receptors are identified, the scope of work can then be refined and more timited in
extent than initially proposed. Please inctude in the report a rose diagram of
groundwater flow direction and gradient as weu as a site ptan with location of former
underground storage tanks, product lines and product dispensers, soil borings, and
groundwater monitoring wetls, and residential lots tocated west of the site.

The preferentiat pathway study must be compteted and a report submitted for review
within 60 days of the date of this tetter, or by June 30, 2003. lf you haveany
questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at echu@co. alameda.ca, us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
email: Neit Doran, Secor

bohannon-1



SECOR
INTERNATIONAL
INCORPORATED

57 Lafaletle Circle,2d Floor
Lafayette, CA g43tg

925-299-9300 rEL
325-29S-9302 FAr

SECOR

Apri l  16,2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda Counly Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Calilornia 94502-6577

RE: Bohannon Property
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California
SECOR Project No.: 050T-50063.00

Sincerely,
SECOR lnternatlonal Incorporated

--4-z ,/)a-\
/ .,2.:{ I:s)'-!.-^f

Neil Doran
Projecl Geologist

cc: Michael Jepsen, Bohannon Development Organization
Robert Webster, Bohannon Dsvelopment Organization
Drew Bassak, Steefel, Levitt & Weiss

ACHCSA Letter4_2003

c"t-[u+,,
Chris Maxwell, R.G.
Principal Project Geologist

Alomedq Counly

APR 2l Zoo:
Environmenbl Heofh

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter has been prepared by SECOR International, Inc. (SECOR) on behalf ot Bohannon
Development Company (Bohannon) to briefly document our telephone discussion of April 14, 2003
regarding the property located at 575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California Che Site).

SECOR previously submitted lhe Limited Subsurface lnvestigation Bepod and Work Plan for
Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessrnent dated February 19, 2003. The report presented results
and findings of the limited subsurface investigation conducted by SECOR in January 2003, and
included a work plan Jor additional characterization activities to turther assess groundwater
conditions. Adequate delineation of the extent and magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon impact lo
groundwater beneath and downgradient from the Site is crucial to implementing an effective remedial
srraregy.

In recent correspondence with SECOR via electronic mail, you acknowledged receipt of SECOR's
February 2003 report and provided a few questions regarding characterization of the Site. The
geologic and groundwater chemical data that will be collected during our proposed scope of work will
provide the comprehensive framework to address your questions.

Bohannon and SECOR have developed an aggressive schedule for implementation of a remedial
strategy. SECOR is tentatively scheduled to begin the proposed scope of work on May 12, 2003, and
to report the findings to your agency by June 20, 2003. The report will address the issues raised in
your recent correspondence in considei'aiior-l ot the Eeologic and ground\,vaiei ch€mical daia
obtained during the subsurface investigation. lf necessary, additional work may be proposed to
address the questions raised in your March 31, 2003 electronic message.

SECOFI appreciates your prompt attention regarding this Site, and respectfully requests the timely
approval of our recently-proposed scope of work.



Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Hi  Ne i I  and Chr is ,

Chu. Eva. Env, Health
Monday, March 31, 2003 '1:50 PM
'Neil Doran'
'cmaxwell@secor.com'
RE: 575 Paseo Grande

I  had  a  chance to  rev ie ! , i  the  case f i fe  fo r  the  above re fe renced s i te .  I  have severa l
que s t  ions  /  suggest  ions  fo r  the  s i te :
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w i t h i n  2 0 0 0  f e e t  o f  t h e  s i t e ?
-  W a s  a  c o n d u i L  s L u d y  d o n e  L o  d e l e . L m i n e  i l -  u l i l i r y  - L i n e  c a n  a c -  a s  p r e f e r e n l i a - I  p a L h w a y s
for  the  miqra t ion  o f  con taminants?
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u p  L o  B  C P T  - o  f u r - h e r  d e f i n e  r h e  s u b s u r f a c p  l i t n o . o g y .  I s  P h a s e  I  n e c e s s a r y ,  a s  P h a s e  I I
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L e t ' s  d i s c u s s  t L r i  s  c a s e  a n o  r e v i  s e  c l - e  w o r k p l a n .

eva
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Frorn :  Ne i l  Doran lma i l to :  ndoran13secor .  coml
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To:  Eva Chu
c ' , h  i ^ - r .  q _ 7 (  D i c d ^  / : Y : h . l o

Eva,

1 r  w a s  n i c e  c h a L t : n g  w j L n  y o u  b r l e f l y  L n i s  m o r n i r g .  S h o u l d  y o u  c a r e  l o
d iscuss  575 Paseo Grande nex t  week some t ine ,  pLease contac t  Chr is  Maxwel l
in  our  o f f i ce ,  as  I  w i l f  be  on  vacat ioo  un t iL  Monday,  Apr : iL  l .  Chr is  i s  a
sen ior  geo log is t  here  who has  been invo lved w i th  the  pro jec t  fo r  qu i te  some
t ime,  H is  ex tens ion  here  is  237,  and we can bo th  be  reached a t  the  phone
nunber  I i s ted  be lo \ , ,? .

S incere ly ,

Ne i f  Doran
SECOR In te rna t iona l  Incorpora ted
( 7  l . ? T ? \ / q l  r 6  . :  - - - A  l n d  F f O O r

L a f a y e t t e .  C A  9 4 5 4 9
P h o n e :  ( 9 2 5 )  2 9 9 - 9 3 4 0
F a x :  ( 9 2 5 )  2 9 9 - 9 3 0 2
Web:  w! , rw,  secor  ,  con
Emai f :  ndoranG secor  .  com



DA\TD D. BOHANI.{ON
O R G A N I Z A T I O \ I

February 19,2003

Mr. Amir Gholami, REHS
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Limited Subsurface Investigation Report and Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Assessment
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed for your review is the Limited Subsurface Investigation Report and Work PIan for
Additional So/ and Groundwater Assessrnent prepared by SECOR International
Incorporated (SECOR). The report summarizes recent soil and groundwater investigation
activities conducted by SECOR at 575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California, and
includes a proposed scope of work for additional site assessment.

We appreciate your timely review of this document. lf you have any questions, please
contact me at (650) 358-3256.

Enclosure

Alomedo CounlY

FEB 2 6 2003

Environmenlol Hodlh

Mike

SIXTY 3 I  ST AVEN U E sAN MATEO.  CA e4403 '3497 '  65A.345.4222 F A X  6 5 0  5 7 3 . 5 4 5 7
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector
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sTlD 5553

October 28. 2002

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo. CA 94403-3497

Rer Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo, CA 94580

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Jeosen:

I have received and reviewed "Remedial Action Workplan" and "May 2002 Groundwater
Monitoring Reporf' dated October 25, 2002, submitted by Mr. Neil Doran of Secor International
Incorporated, regarding the above referenced site. Thank you for the submittal ofthe
workplan. Please consider the following comments:

MW-3 well, which has represented the highest concentrations of pollutants, revealed
5,400ppb TPHg, 't,000ppb benzene. MW-4 well revealed 5,100ppb of TPHg and 320
ppb of benzene.

MTBE has not been detected in any of the wells.

There was a decrease in the concentrations of the constituents in both MW-3 and MW4
wells during this episode. However, overall there have been increases and decreases in
the concentrations of the constituents thus iinplying an unstable plume.

Depth to groundwater was calculated at 4.91 to 6.40 ft bTOC.

Figure 3 reveals groundwater flow gradient calculation at 0.0035 fVft moving
southwesterly direction.

The workplan submitted is proposing to perform a pilot study in order to determine the
feasibility of nitrate injection for promotion of petroleum hydrocarbon at the above site.
Pending the result of pilot study a "full-scale" treatment is proposed to promote
remediation of the plume. This work plan is acceptable to this office.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions and or concerns.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Neil Doran, Secor International Incorporated, 1390 Willow Pass Road,
Suite 360, Concord, CA 94520-5250
Files
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Re: Request for Agency Meeting Regarding the David D. Bohannon Organization Properf located
at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California
SECOR Proiect No, 070T.03814.00

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On November 26, 2001, the David D. Bohannon Organization (Bohannon) submitted the 2001 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above-referenced property. The report was prepared by SECOR Intemational
Incoryorated (SECOR), and presents the results of groundwater monitoring during the 200 I calendar year. In
the report cover lefter and Section 4 of the report, SECOR and Bohannon requested a meeting with your
ag€ncy to discuss any necessary additional regulatory requirements to achieve closure for the petroleum-
affected soil and groundwater at the propsrty.

Representatives of SECOR have attempted to contact you by telephone on several occasions to arrange a
meeting since submiltal of the 2001 $oundwater monitoring report. Most recently, Mr. Chns Ma-rwell oI
SECOR left a lelephone message for you in early February 2002. We have not yet been contacted.

A meeting with your agency is important to understand any additional regulatory r€quirements to achieve site
closure. Considering the site conditions, we have been advised that periodic groundwat€r monitoring is
unwananted in the absence of futher regulatory guidance. We are, therefore, deferring future groundwater
monitoring pending a meeting \,\rith your agency.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (650) 358-3256.

Chris R. Ma"rwell, SECOR Intemational Lrcorporated

DAVID D. BOHANI{ON
O R C A N I Z A ' I ' I O N

Februarv 26. 2002
, ' i

i t,tl Nll t-{ tirt'l
!r{S-Su*a* f fugqPro gram Manager

'- Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Care Serwices Agency

, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

, ' ' ' i  1 1 ?
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January 8,2002

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
600 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. JeDSen:

This office is in receipt of "2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report" dated November 26, 2001,
submitted by Mr. Robert Robitalille of Secor International lncorporated, regarding the above
referenced site. I have reviewed this document and would like to make the followinq
commenls:

Per this document MW-3 represents the highest concentrations of pollutants at 1,600ppb
benzene, 8,'1 00ppb of TPHg followed by MW-4 benzene concentrations of 260ppb and
4,800ppb of TPHg and MW-2 benzene concentrations of 75ppb and 990ppb of Benzene
and TPHg respectively.

There was an increase in the concentration of constituents in MW-3 and MW4 wells. Most
notably was the increase in the concentration of Benzene and TPHg within MW-3 from
850ppb to 1600ppb and of TPHg from 3,600ppb to 8,100ppb.

. According to figure 3 groundwater flow gradient seems to be generally in a westerly
direction at Q.0O22 ftlft.

Per concentrations of the constituenis within this report the plume is an increasing and or
unstable olume.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Robert Robitalille, Secor International Incorporated,1390 Willow Pass Road,
Suite 360. Concord. CA 94520-5250
Files
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DAVID D. BOHAI{NON
O R G A \ I Z A T I O N

June 29, 2001

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: David D. Bohannon Organization
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed for your review is the Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Repe4 prepared for the above-
referenced tacilify. The report summarizes the installation of four additional groundwater monitoring wells
ar the site and presents the resuhs of the December 5, 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling of all
seven wells at the site.

lt you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (650) 345-8222.

Directcr of Codbtruction
David D. Boha$$on Orgauizarion

Enclcsure

,-./h[

I.ETTTR }PD

Jurc : ! .  : r )C  I

SECOR.iob \o. ?iI7+001-0:

S I X T Y  3 I S T  A V E N U E s A N  M A T E O ,  C A  9 4 4 0 3 - 3 4 9 7 650.345.4222 F A X  6 5 0  5 7 3 , 5 4 5 7



ALAMEDA COUNT'/
I.IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 5553

February 7 , 2OOO

Mr. Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Develooment Co.
60O Hi l lsdale Mal l
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

Re: Property at 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo, CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Dear Mr.  Jepsen:

I have been assigned to oversee the clean up process at the above referenced site. I have
received and reviewed the "Fourth Ouarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Results" dated
February 8, 2O0O, submitted by Thomas W. Crosby of Secor International Incorporated,
your consultant, regarding the above referenced site. Thank you for the submittal of the
report.

Per this report MW-3 has the highest concentrations of pollutants at l4ooppb benzene,
880Oppb of TPHg followed by MW-2 benzene concentrations of 1 l Oppb and 1 4Ooppb of
TPHg. There were fluctuations in the concentrations of some of the constituents in the
plume as well, as revealed by this report.

Groundwater flow gradient seems to be southwesterly.

I noted that that you indicated submittal o{ a work plan for additional groundwater
monitoring well installation, I would appreciate it if you could send me a copy of this
report. ln the mean time, please continue quarterly groundwater sampling per the agreed
upon schedule by my previous colleague. In general, we will continue the same guidelines
as my previous colleague had requested in order to avoid any confusion and or
interruptions.

I will be looking forward to receive the next report.

Should you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.



t

Sincerely,

,/amn rc. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Thomas W. Crosby, Secor International lncorporated,l 39O Willow Pass Road,
Suite 360, Concord, CA 94520-5250
Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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February 7,  20OO

M r  M i L F  . T a n < : F n

Bohannon Devefopment Co.
6 0 0  H i l l s d a l e  M a l l
San Mateo,  CL 94403-349'7

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEN-TAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9432

Re: Proper ty  at  575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo,  CA 94580

LANDOWNER NOTIFI CATION AND PARTI C I PATION REOUIREITENTS

Dear Mr.  Jepsen:

This  le t ter  is  to  in form you of  new l -egj -s la t ive requi rements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
re lease of  hazardous substance,  inc luding petro leum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST).  Sect ion 25297.15(a)  of
C]n.  6.7 of  Ehe Heal th & Safety  Code regui res lhe pr imary or
acEive responsible party to notify all current record ovrners of
f e e  u i E l e  E o  t h e  s i L e  o f :  1 )  a  s i t e  c l e a n u p  p r o p o s a l ,  2 )  a  s i t e
c losure proposal ,  3)  a local  agency in tent ion to make a
determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a local -
agency in tent ion to issue a c losure le t ter .  Sect ion 25297. 'J-5(b l
requi res the local  agency to take a l ]  reasonable s teps to
accommodate responsible landowners' parEicipation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendaEions .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
ident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par tsy.  P1ease
provide Eo th is  agency,  wi th in twenty (20)  caLendar days of
receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a complete mai l ing l is t  o f  a} l  current
record ownera of  fee t i t le  to  the s ice.  You may use the encl -osed
"I is t  o f  fando\^rners"  form (sample le t ter  2)  as a template t .o
comply wi th th is  requi rement .  r f  the l is t  o f  current  record
owners of  fee t j - t le  to  the s i te  changes,  you must  not i fy  the
loca1 agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are not i f ied of  the chanqe.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on Ehe
landowner l is t  form.  The fo l lowing not ice requi rements do not
apply to responsible parties rtho are the sole landowaer for the
s i t e .



],ANDOWNER NOTIF]CATION
Re: 575 Paseo Grande San Lorenzo
February 7, 2000
Paqe 2 of 2

In accordance wi th sect ion 2529'7.15 (a)  of  ch.  6. ' l  o f  the Heal th &

Safety Code,  you must  cer t i fy  to  the local  agency that  a l l
currenE record owners of fee tit]e to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
fo l lowing:

1)  consider  a c leanup proposal  (correct ive acEion p lan)

2)  consider  a s ice c fosure proposal

3)  make a determinaEion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red

4)  issue a c losure le t ter

You may use the enclosed "nobice of proposed act.ion" form (sample

Ietster 3) as a template t.o comply witsh this requirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determin ing that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  or  issuing a
c losure Let ter ,  Ehe local  agency wi l l  take a1l  reasonable s teps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in
the c leanup and s i te  c losure process and wi l l  consider  a1l  input
and recommendaEions from any responsible landowner.

PLease cal l  me at  (510)  56 '7-6a75 i f  you have any guest ions about
the content  of  th is  le t ter ,

s incere lv ,

.Amir K. Ghplami, REES
Hazardous Mater ia ls  sp lc  ia l  i  s t

cc:  Chuck Headlee,  RWOCB

AttachmenEs r  Sample le t ter  2 and Sample le t ter  3,  which must  be
fj-lled out by the Responsible ParEy and mail-ed to
Alameda Countv.
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December 07,

Mr. Mike JePSen
David D. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, Catifomia 944Df-3497

LAOO2

:

1999

RE: nira*au-toth€workPlsnforAdditionalGroundwaterMonitoringwelllnstallation,
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. JePsen:

on behalf of the Bohannon organization, SECOR lnternationel Incorporated (SECOBjs-respording to a

Novemb€r 4, 1999 letter fr"- 'lr;;;;;county Health care Sewices Agency (ACHCSA) in which

additions to sECOR's O",oU", iz, ii'ii-,wr.f pr"" r"^.. Additlonal cfoundwater 146si161ing well

Installation' (the Work Plan) *"r" i"qu..t"C, The ACIICSA has requested the following items:

.oneadditionalgroundwatermonitoringwellbe-installedsouthofthesitenearthesouthetncorner
'. of the interrect6n of Paseo Grande and Paseo Larga Vista;

.Gfoundwatersamplesfromthenewtyinstalledwellsandtheexistingwellsbeanalyzedfortotal
petroleum hydroc"rm"l, g"*o'fi*-ifitf tl, dissolved [ead, and benzsne, toluene, ethylbenzene

and xYlenes (BTEX);

r If groundwater apPears to be c-onfinecl durlng drilling' then the.wells should be scteened only to the

iofr of *re *tooi"O intewal so that crcss-cqntafiination of aquifers will not occur; 
:.

r Additional infortnauon be provided regarding the construcdon of the storm sewer along Paseo

Larga Vista, tt" 
"f""t.iJlrf,i*;* 

i"a 
"f"rft" 

Pc&E utility vault located on Paseo Grande;

rSoi landgroundwateisamplesbeconsideledforarnlysisofbio- indicatorparametelstaaidin
e.timation'tt'"rateofmicrobialdegradationinthecontaminantplume;

eThereportdocumentrngtheresults-of.theimplementationofthewolkPlanwillbeprovidedtothe
ACHiSA within 45 days of completing tt€ field work'

Assuch,sECoRrecommendsthatthe,.WorkPlanforAddit ionalGloundwatetMonitor iLngwel l
i*tufUrion" be amended by adding the following tasks:

1)oneadditionalgroundwatermonitoringweltwillbeinstalledsouthofthesitenearthesoudrern
corneroftheinte*"".i"i."ip**c'a]ndeandPaseol,argaVista,Tlreapproximatelocation
of the well i, ,h;;;;;-d" attached Figure 1. The 

-exact 
location of the wel| will be

determtured i* ilr. uil;;;d 
"n "."rr, 

,"*ii"tioos due to overhead lines that run on the south

side of Paseo Grande and by underground utilitiee'
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December 7, 1999
Ptge2
Mr. Mike JePson
David D. Bohannon Organization

SECOR CONCORD r4 003

a'

'''.'

5 )

As stated in the Work Plan, all groundwater samples wiil be analyzed for TPI{g' dissolved

lead, and BTEX.

If q(oundwater appears to be confined during drilling-' the wells.witl be screened only to the

ff;"f il's;;ffi-i,;"ru"r *o il';;;:;;;;i;aion of aquifers wirr not occur. Durins

!]id;,ffiil; "it*iio,,i' 
ie*iuiai" tr,. a"ptr' orthefiisroceurrence of groundwater.

After allowing the water in the op"eir"J"t"i't"r" to 
"i" 

ibtate-for at least one hour' water levels

will be measured lo o"t..mio" irt"i" J""ir"t"r ht" 
"rt"tged 

from the first encountered depih'

If the groundwate, t"u.t ,l*tt 'no'" tt'i'iio"" t""t' then tIe aquifer will be considerpd confined

and the s'ell will b" 
"on",*t'"o 

*i't^" rntiittt* if n"e feet of well screen such that the top of

the screened interval coincides *m, irr"-i"p of the first encorrntered groundwater. lf there is

less than ttuee feet of change nt'iit gtJ"d*"'er level' then the vi/ell will be screened as

desctibed in the Work Plan

SECOR will contact the Atameda County Public lvorks.D:parEnent 
to att€mpt to determlne

the depth and construction oriilt-tt"# sewer beneath Paseo Larga VisL^ ttll:^*:-'::

il*,ffi; ;; 
""*tructio" 

or tt'l uoult on Paseo Grande' if possible' Previous contact wm

pG&E provided rittt" inrormatlol l'n?e"i"pli *a *nr,*ct'ion of the electric and gas utility

iin;sex;eptrhatrh"y,,:yf *iit;'^l'*if;;"f **1"'J,JrT,'#i^?;,,ff i"f,1':,lT#llff
said that no records are kept wlt

Samples will be collected to assess microbial activity and natural f,ttenuation of the contamimnt

olume at the site, Soil t'-pl;;"'ldJ fro* tt" saturated portion of at least two of the

nrooosed bore hotes witt ue anatvi;;;;;;-;;*ttt" carnon $bc1 uv ePA Met]lod 9060 and

Lffective porosity tv apl vre rfrii il" C'outia*"ttt samples collected from all monitoring

wells will be tield analyzed f";;";;t, ;;ductivity' ill ' dissolved oxvgen' oxidation-

reduction potential (oRP)' 
"#J.Iffffiil 

'"-pd;fu aiso be laboratorv analvzed for

nitrate, sulfare, and ferrous J;: iil;".0i;-"n*"r, ror additional analyses will include

iiii-r, rtlw-s 
"na 

one rif the newlv installed wells'

The proposed work will commence within 45 days of receipt of written acceptance from thi

AcHcsA of this addendum ;'t" wil lr""' n.*nti'*cumenting the results of the

irnplementation or trre wort prJnivi it pt*ic-a t" 'tte ACHCSA within 45 days of receiving

the laboratory analytical resrrlts'

4)

5)

6)

l: \Bohennon\Drrf tt\WPaddcrdum'doc
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December 7, 1999
Page 3
Mr. Mike JePson
David D. Bohannon Organization

Upon your approval' SECOR will forward a copy of this addendum to the ACHCSA via fax to meet

the December 3 deadline. ;;;;;;;il;"ile,ilease forward a copv of this addendumand a brief

letter acknowledgtog vout tgJJ'iJ;;ith ;#;9:ed. chanses to the work Plan to Ms Juliet shin'

Hazardous Materials sp*t"iil;;;;" Eo,i"ty n"orm ca-re services Agency' 1i3l Harbor Bav

parkway, suire 250, Alr*rd",'d;ii"'; snsoi-erco. If you have any questiors or require more

information, please call us at (925) 686-9780'

SincerelY,
SECO{ International Incorporated

--tfu'*t"tC*J//' Thomas Crosby, C. Sg #251
PrinciPal Hydrogeol6gist

Attachments: Figure 1 - Proposed Monitoring Well l-ocation Map

In nobioitt"

1r \Bohifl oon\D raff $WPaddcrdum doc
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SE COR International Incorporated'
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360

Concord, California 94520

Phone (925) 6E6-9780
Fax (e25) 686-3099

FAX COVER SHEET

December 2, lg99

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(sl0) 337-933s

(510) 567-6763

Bob Robitaille

Message:

Ms. Shin,

Following is the
for the 575 Paseo ffi You.from the orfice {u:lT:3
:iil";ii'J::""J.'i1""!i ?l'*1;redging Bohannon's concuffence with th. propo'"d scope of work

cnanges.

Pleasecontactmear(925)686.g7g7(ext.25) i f iouhaveanyqr:est ionsof i fyouneedaddit ional
information.

4no^L,

14 001

Page I of 5
Date:

Attsntion:

Company:

Fax No.:

Phone No. :

Sent by:



o
l

EpzO
o

-

F
g

g
tz

A
E

iig
s

lufiH

s.,*
-<

6
d

g
:ff*i

P
zz6

* r-q

d
t

=

d

=
[E

 
'i

it 
<

|ls
tl 

e
 .

tr 
^

i
^

|l.. 
:*

E
n

a
ll I 

ri6
u

: 
tE

lJ 3
 

=
6

ilE
 

E
l

llF
 

=
q

o
u

 
I 

E
ir

O
E

-6:!E
o

sH

Edt

E6F
=

E
E

'.9
&

z
 -t

p
il 

t
E

:I ;
5

: E
F

H
 6

z
ll

H
E

-r+
 

9

z

i4

I

\\Y
z

fi$



. . ;  r  . 1 ,  i "
,  : : i " l  i l $ i . :

DAVID D. BOHANNON ORCANIZATION :: |.!r 'R 2q Pii l j '  0$
,/-' r ̂

I  , t  I  I  I
L Onznlu n t t t l  LZ,/e V e t OPel .  A0 H ILLSDALE MALL SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403-3497

FAX 415 573-5457 TELIPHONE 4t5 345-4222

March 23, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re..' David D. Bohannon Organization
575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA
Work PIan

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed for your review is the Work Plan for 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo,
California, prepared for the above-referenced David D. Bohannon Organization
property.

The work plan details the procedures that will be performed to comply with the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency request in a letter dated December 30, 1998.
After the work plan has been approved, the scope-of-work will be implemented,
including the initiation of quarterly groundwater sampling and quarterly reporting.

Should you have any questions or require additional information regarding the propefi,
please feel free to contact me at 650.345.8222.

Enclosure

Robert L. Webster
File
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December 22. 1998

Met Mike Jepsen, Bohannon, and Greg Hoehn, Secor, out at the site and discussed the above
required work and questions. Mr. Hoehn pointed out that the info on the 550 cu yds is contained
in the November 96 report. Apparently Mobil, purchased Gulfoit, cannot be pursued as an Rp
because Gulf oil, which was the last gas station to occupy the si6, left piping associated with the
former perholeum tanks in the ground, and these pipes were not removid uniil 199S by
Bohannon. The site is cunently planned for use just as a parking lot. The area above the former
tank pit is not cunently paved, and it seems that the ground slumps so as to collect v/ater. This
area will need to be paved.
-Juliet Shin, ACDEH

SECOR

Greg D, Hoehn

PRINCIPAI GEOLOGIST

139.) \\!ilhu Pqs\ Road

Suite 36A

Canro .A 94520 52i0

610) 686,9784

(510) (186-.3099 FAX

I

I
l

MI()HAI,L JEPST]N
Oirector of Consiruct on

let t650r 345 8222 Err 256

5,:lT::L,:..,:.,-"""ENr 
coMpANy cerrurar (4 | 51 55s.24s6

^ ,.. , ..- ._- Far (650) 573 5&_19san Mateo. Cajifomia 94403 349/ E.ma,r. mct(s ddbo com



NOTES
575 Paseo Grand, San Lorenzo

STID 5553
November 24, 1998

The tlree monitoring wells are screened fiom 55- to l5-feet bgs and 4.5- to l5-feet bgs.
Per SECORs' Nov 26, 1996 report, the aquifor is not semi-canfmed, hou,wer, the,'tmiqg
}ogn appear to indicate a great rise in water levels from the initid tooquilibruted rarbter''
lerrels. It looks as though Wells MW-l and MW-2 are serni-confined, and that Well ,
MW-3 is not because it appears to have been placed in the backfill material of the former
tank pit. By placing Well MW-3 into backftll material, the site may be skewing 

'

groundwatof flow calcukiqrs. If Woll MW-Z is seni-confrned, thon it appears that the
well is aotrally mly screcning through -5 fcet 6rcugh the sandy soil at l# to 1S-feet
bgs. Could dris limited screen interval be a problem?
Further delineation is tequired downgradient of Well MW-3. Current levels of benzene
exceed the tlneshold values given in Tier I table ofRBCA for groundwater to vapor
intrusion in a commercial area (10-5 risk). Future analysis shall include TPHG, ETEX, ,
MTBE (usfug Method 8260 per the Sfine Law), and poosibly kerosene and diesel (were
tiese cofitaminants ever properly characterizod?). Aaalysis fcr BDB slqpuld be oonducted
if analysis for this constituent was not included in the past 8010 analpi.
The September 14, 1995 workplan makes reference to 3 additional soil samples being
collected on July 26, 1995. What depth were tlese samples collected ffom and what
were the TTLC results for these samples, as opposed to the STLC values given for the
metals analysis in Table 2. Also, where are the lab anal;'tical reports corresponding to
these results?
What ever happened to the 550 cubic yards ofsoil excavated from the UST/piping areas
that was to be aeratrd? Were confirmatory soil samples collected from this soil after
aeration and where did this soil go?

samples should be.aaalped for logd.aad obwism; Chromiun I

Fris*aed€d 10 times the STLC a couple of timss in ths 1996 iiiC*virrim

a

samplingroc&,,i
A utility line search should be conducted as part oftho delineation of the plumc.
Are tlere any residences in the area? Conduct a site recon. What is the planned use for
the site? Is the site currently used for any purpose?
Contact RP on phone to discuss work. In letter, cite Article 1 1, where it is cited tlat RP
must take initiative to conduct work instead of waiting for response from County.
Call Lori Casias and inquire as to whether Mobil can legally be listed as an RP.
Used Maplnfo database to conduct survey of area ,Qoly one 

"*g.b€orsd{.ilhhe'?e+&€tof gito".sNeil*is a nonitoring well. Sm Leandm Creek is locate.d approximately 3,0Oe
feet to the north.
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Mike Jepsen
David D. Boharnon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403

LITT{DERGROTIND STOR},GE TANK CLEANLIP FLIND PROGRAN{, STAFF DECISION
FOR NOTICE OF INELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION, CLAIM NUMBER 1 1974, SITE
ADDRESS: 575 PASEO cRA].tDE, SANIORENZO q4580 "

This is to notifi you that during the detailed review ofyour applicatio4 it has been determined
that your claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. It is being proposed, therefore, that your claim be removed from
the Priority List based on the following reason:

You were never the owner or operator ofthe underground storage tanks that were located at
the subject site. It does appear that as the property owner, you have paid for the corrective
action that has taken place at the site so far; however, section 2810.1 ofthe Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations states that "only a current or former
owner or ooerator of an underground storage tank may file a claim against the Fund."

According to the claim, the property was acquired some time between 7942 and 1944 by the
Greenwood Corporation, predecessor in interest to the David D. Boharmon Organization. The
site was leased to General Petroleum/lVlobil fty merger) ftom 1949 to 1969 during which time
Mobil installed the underground storage tanks. In your January 6, 1997 letter to me, you
infocmed me that in October of 1,959, Mobil was raquested to remove all ther buildings and
equipment, at which_time, the USTs were removed,

According to the records at the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency, an
unauthorized release was not reported for this site until 1995 after a subsurlace investigation
detected two magnetio anomalies. Excavation took place and the anomalies were observed to
be reinforced concrete slabs. In June 1995, some piping and a sump were removed and soil
samples revealed elevated levels of contamination. Piping, absent the UST to which it was
connected to, does not quali$ for reimbursement from the Cleanup Fund.

Based on the above information, it appears that Mobil is the true owner of the underground
storase tanks.

Out nisrion 8 to presefle and enhance lhe quality ofcahfoftia r water resources and

ensure their propu allocatbn ond efrcieht use for the benefl ofprcsent and futurc Eenerutions{p 
ae+ctea raeer
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Ifyou disagree with this StaffDecisioq you may either request review and reconsideration by
the Program Manager or you may formally appeal the decision and request a Division Decision
from the Chief of the DMsion. A request for reconsideration along with any additional
documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #1797 4
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P. O. Box944212
Sacramento, C A 94244 -2120

A request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior StaffDecision; (2) a description of the remedy or
outcome desired; and (3) an explanation ofwhy the claimant believes the action or the Staff
Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent to IIarry M. Schueller, Chief, DMsion of
Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above.

Ifyou do not request review and reconsideration by the Program Manager or request a
Division Decision from the Chief of the Division within thirty (30) calendar days from the date
of this letter, the StaffDecision will then become final and concluslve.

Ifyou have any questiong please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerelv-

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
I 13 I Harbor Bay Pkway, Znd Fl.
Alameda- CL 94502-6577

O r mistion ts ao presene anti enhance the quality ofCalifomia's watet resources, anj
ensure their proper allocation and efrcient we for the beneft ofPrese and futurc Eenennon\

Cheryl Ggty'on
Claim Review Unit

.Dqt
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Mr. Steve Morse
RWOCB, Region 2
2101 Webster St.. Ste. 500
Oakland, CA 946'12

January21,1997

MIKE JEPSEN
DAVID D. BOHANNON ORGANIZATION
60 HILLSDALE MALL
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF CLAIM
ACCEPTANCE: CLAIM NUMBER O'l'1974; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 575 PASEO GRANDF
bAI! L(JKENZ.\J

Your claim has been accepled for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class "C".

After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications based
on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this detailed review, slaff may
request additional information needed to veriff eligibility. Once review of the application
is complet€ and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
issued obligating funds toward the cleanup.

lf, during the detailed review, it is determined that lhe claim application contained
fraudulent information or misrepresentation making the claim unacceptable or ineligible,
your claim may be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended
Removal from the Priority List, informed of the grounds for the proposed removal of lhe
claim, and provided an opporlunity to correct any deficiencies which are the basis for the
proposed removal.

ff you have any questions, please conlact me at (9'16) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

nd Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alemeda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

a9qt Ow nittion is to presefle and enhonce ahe qtatty ofcalifonia's vater rcsourcer, an.l
ensurc lheir prcper allocation and eflicient ute lor lhe beneJit ofpresent and fulqre Eenerationt.

Cheryl



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirecror

December 4, 1996

Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, CA 94403-3497

ENVIRONI/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

STID 5553

Re: Investigations at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenm, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen,

This office has reviewed sECoR Intemational, Inc.'s (SECOR) Fourth Quarter 1996 Monitodng

and sampling Repoft, dated November 26, 1996, for the above site. The goundwater samples

collected from thl three on-site wells were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, kerosene, motof oil,

BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons (VoCt, and pol)'nuclear aromatic hydrocarbons @NAs)' Per

your request in the report, the next round of $oundwater samples will only need to be analyzed

for TPHg and BTEX, for the following reasons: 1) the Vocs and PNAs identified in this round

of sampling were below the catifomia Maximum concentration Levels (MCLs) for drinking

water and/or below the Preliminary Remedial Goals (PRGs) established for Tap Water by
Region IX Environmental Protection Agency. Additionally, there was no toxicological
information available for two ofthe PNAs identified at the site, phenol and 2-methylnapthalene;
2) the concentrations ofTPHd and kerosene identified at the site exhibited fuel pattems that were

. indicative ofa lighter hydrocarbon, such as weathered gasoline; and 3) no motor oil was
identified above detection limits.

Very elevated levels of benzene at 2,?00 parts per billion (ppb) were identified in Well MW-3,

which was drilled in the former underground storage tank (UST) excavation pit' This
concentration exceeds the preliminary value for a I x 10a excess cancer risk for potential vapor

intrusion from groundwater into buildings for a commercial site, given in the TieI I table ofthe

American Society for Testing and Materials' fusk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines (E 1739-

95). If commensurate levels ofbenzene are identified at the site in the next sampling event, then
furtlrer clraracter ization/delineation work will be required west ofthe site, due to the current
westerly groundwater gradient and Well MW-3's close proximity to the westem property
boundary. By identifling and instatling a well in the downgradient periphery of the obsewed
groundwater contaminani plume, this office can better track whether the plume has stabilized
and whether it is attenuating. Additionally, further investigations to the $'est tr\0y l(r-Litri.r i'

potential off-site contributing source. The fact that elevated groundwatcr concenlration* {'

t"nr"n" *"." identified in the former UST excavation (from Well MW-3) and Non Detect levels

of benzene were identified in confirmatory soil samples collected from this excavation at



a

Mr. Mike Jepsen
re: 575 Paseo Grande
December 4, 1996
Page 2 of2

-5.5-feet below ground surface, seems to suggest one or more ofthe following: 1) higher soil
concentrations exist below the sampled 5.5-feet depth; 2) another contaminant source exists
outside of the former UST excavation on site; or 3) an off-site contributing source to the
observed groundwater contamination exists.

Both the November 26, 1996 Monitoring Report and the June 4, 1996 hterim Remedial Action
Report mentions that the site was investigated with the anticipation ofproperty redevelopment.
This office is requesting that you submit information on the planned land use for the site and the
current zoning for the site in the next monitoring report.

The above requests are consistent with Article 11 Title 23 Califomia Code qf Regulations, the
Califomia Water Code, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's
interim guidelines (please refer to attached copy of guidelines).

Lastly, all future reports should be submitted with an attached sigrred cover letter from you
acknowledging your review of the report.

Thank you for your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(sru 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Soecialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Steven McCabe
SECOR Intemational, Inc.
1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste 360
Concord, CA94520-5250

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Asststant Agsncy Dlrscror

35ffi1Y"1]ff :TV'R 
oN M ENrAL H EALrH

Oakland, CA 94621

September 2, 1996 
(slo) 271-43oo

Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, C A 9 4403 -3 497

STID 5553

Re: Investigations at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

De3n Mr. Jepsen,

This office has received a copy of SECOR's Report of Interim Remedial Actions, dated June 4,

1996, which describes the relent overexcavation, sampling, and well installation work at the

above site. Based on our review of this report, this offrce has some questions and concems

regarding some ofthe work, and requests the following:

o Due to the elevated contaminant concentrations identified in all three ofthe newly
. installed monitoring wells, this office is requesting that quarterly groundwater

monitoring resume at the site. Groundwater samples should be analfzef f9r

TPHg,TPHfortheheavierhydrocarbonchains,BTEX,halogenatedvolatile
org*1", (Method g010), and semi_volatile organics (Method.8270). This office

is-also requesting that aTotal Dissolved solids (TDs) analysis be conducted on

oneofthegroundwatersamplescollectedinthenextsamplingeventtohelp
determine whether the groundwater beneath the site is potable'

o Although the estimated goundwater flow direction is southeasterly, none ofthe

three on-site monitoring wells are located southeast (i.e., downgradient) ofany of

the former piping, tanks, or sump areas. Therefore, if grorrndwater conlinues to

flow towards the southeast in the next two quarterly groundwater monitoring

events, at least one additional monitoring well will need to be installed southeast

oftheformerexcavationareasinordertoproperlyaddressthedowngradient
extent ofthe observed $oundwater contaminant plume'

o This office is concemed that Wells MW-l and MW-2 may not be screened
properly. Based on the well logs, groundwater was initially encountered at

ioughly tZ- to l4-feet below ground surface (bgs) in Wells MW-l and MW-2 and

then stabilized at approximately 5.5-feet bgs, which implies that the groundwater

aquifer is semi-confined. If this is the case and the top of the water bearing zone

lies where groundwater was initially identified, then both wells MW-l and MW-2
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S ECO R International Incorporated
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
CONCORD, CAUFORNIA 94520

phone (5101686-9780
/ax (510) 686-3099

COMPAI'{Y
Alameda County

FAX#
(510) 337-933s

To:

From:

Subject: Site Plan With SamPle Lacations
575 Paseo Grande, Sen Lorenzo, California

FACSIMILB MEMORANDUM

NAME
Juliet Shin

Steve McCabe

I)ater August 23, 1996

Nunber of Pages: 2

Attached is the site plan with the soil sample locations per your request. Please do not hesitate to call me

if you have any questions or require additional information.
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August 21, 1996

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-65'/7

David D. Bohannon Organization Project at
575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

,9ECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present the following information per your
request.

The depth to the sidewall samples collected between November, 1995 and February, 1996
ranged from approximately 3.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to five feet bgs.

The maximum depth of the excavation conducted in June of 1995 was approximately 10
feet bgs, where groundwater was encountered. The difference in groundwater elevations
between June, 1995 (approximately 10 feet bgs), November, 1995 (approximately 9 feet
bgs) and Februa(y, 1996 (approximately 7 feet bgs) is probably the result of seasonal
fl uctuations/rain-fall events.

The SECOR "Workplan for Interim Remedial Actions and Preliminary Groundwater
Characterization", dated September 14, 1995, details confirmation soil sampling activities
conducted by SECOR to resolve the apparent discrepancy in metals concentrations
reported in soil during the previous investigations at the site. This discussion is in the last
paragraph of the Background section, page 2-1, and a map showing the soil sample
locations is presented on Figure 2. The analytical reports, including the (WET) metals
results, for these soil samples are attached to the SECOR "WoTk Plan Addendum for
Interim Remedial Actions" dated September 29, 1996. These results indicate that the
metals concentrations reported by the lab, and presented in the SECOfi "Preliminary
Characterization Report" dated June 29, 1995 appear to be anomalous. Results from
subsequent sampling events have shown much lower metals concentrations tltan reported
in the "Preliminarv Characterization Report" dated June 29, 1995 .

Augllst?1, 1996
SECORJob No. 70074 001 0l
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a.
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

srld 5553

October 3, 1995

Att:: Mike Jepsen
Bohannon Development Co.
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo CA 94403-3497

Subject: Work plan for investigations at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

This offrce has received and reviewed SECOR International Inc.'s work plaq dated
September 14, 1995, and work plan addendum dated Septembet 29,1995 for a soil and
groundwater investigation at the subject site. The work plan and addendum are acceptable to
this office.

Implementation of this work plan should begin within 30 days from the date of this letter. A
report documenting the results of this investigation is due to this office within 45 days of
implementing the work plan.

Please notif this office at least 72 hours before field work begins. If you have questions or
comments, please call me at (510)567-6755

Sincerely,

qVdd""X-
Aniy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Steve McCabe
SECOR Intemational Inc.
1390 Willow Pass Rd., Suite 360
Concord CA 94520-5250

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File(ALL) E

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversjght Program

1 131 Harbor Bay parkway
Atameda, CA g4S0Z-6577

(510) 567-6700
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September 14, 1995

Ms. Amy Leech
Hazardous Material$ Specialist
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, C4945024517

RE: Work Plan for
Interim Remedial Actions
575 Paseo Grande
San l-orenm, California

Deat Ms. Leech,

Attached is ^SECOft International Incorporated's (SECOR) Work Plan for Interim Remedial Actions for
the site referenced above. The Work Plan details excavation activities to be conducted around the former
grease sump and gasoline distribution system areas. Additionally, a groundwater investigation is specified
which includes the installation of three monitoring wells at the site.

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please call 510/686-9780.

Sincerely,

SECOX International Incorporated

Ab'-fl/l'6,L
Steven M. McCabe
Proj ect Manager/I{ydrogmlogist

,(Qory 4./-
kA4 Paul D. fforton, R.G.

/ 
- 

Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachments: 1 - WorkPlan

BO}IANNON.l.r0S

,scoR td No. m74-00141

1.J.90 \\"iIbt Ptlss Ro.td 'it!it('.160 Li)1|t:|)].|i (..1 l .)!ra i: i(.) tt l(t)b,\69t-30 | j lA)61i6 j()()9 ltAX
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August 4, 1995

Ms. Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County
Department of Envirorunental Health
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorerao, CA 94580
stld 5553

Dear Ms. Leech:

Thank you for extending the submifial date for the attached Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report.

As stated in the Preliminary Characterization Report dated June 29, 1995 for the site referenced above,
the concrete and asphalt debris were disposed of at a Class III disposal facility. Additionally, the piping
and sump were decontaminated and sent to Circosta Iron and Metal as non-hazardous. The contents of
the sump were removed and placed in drums which have subsequently been sampled for characterization
purposes. All excavated soil was placed back into the excavation after the soil samples were collected.

Disposal options for hazardous soil to be generated during the Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) will
be provided in the PSA Work Plan due to your office by September 75, 1995.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please call me at (510) 686-9780

Sincerely,

,SECOR International Incorporated,

Lfr*W{^l*-
Steven M. McCabe
Project Hydrogeologist

c: Mike Jeosen. Bohannon DeveloDment Co.

1.j90\\ ' lhu Ptts j i t )(1.. : i ! i ta j60. (, t t i t : . ,r t i .  (  t I  !)Ll0-: i1() i) l0ia3(tt)t : i ,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

, fu ly 17, 1995

t  ,  - \A, t<-g^)A

Attn: Mike Jepsen 4(l l l  
t  J t"

Bohannon Developnent Co.
50 HilLsdale Mall
san l{ateo cA 94403-3497

strd 5553

Subject: Required investigations at 5?5 paseo Grande, San
IJorenzo,  CA 94580

Dear l[r. Jepsen:

This office has received and revier{ed Secor International fnc..s
Prelirninary Characterization Report dated ilune 29, 1995. This
report docurnented soil sanpling and excavation activities that
occurred at the subject site in ilune 1995.

+dgg_Jprt_ lFg. Lab analysis resuLts of soil sanples colLected
rrom the grease sump excavation identified contaninant Levels arrclrr Ene grease sump excavatlon identified contaminant Levels as
high as 2,2oo parts per rnillJ_on (ppn) Total petroleun
Hydrocarbons; 11100 ppn Total petioteum Hydrocarbons as kerosene
(TPHk) i 660 Total petroleum Hydrocarbons- as .grotor oil (TpHmo) itrace concentrat ions of BTEXi and 32, (3;9OO-/" '  7OO, 4,go}, S,2OO
ppm cadniun, Total chronium. 1ead, niciiil.-/, ana zinci
reapectiveLy.

Based on exploratory excavatlon results, an abandoned underground
storage tank (UST) pit, fuel delivery systen piping, and a iaste
orl/grease sump were discovered at thiE site. Soil samples vere
collected and analyzed fron these areas. Lab analysis lesults of
soil sampl-es collected fron the UST pit identifled contaninant
levels as high as 860 parts per rnlllion (ppn) Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons as nineral spirits (TpHns) inlerpreted to be
degradedgaso I ine ,1 .1ppmbenzene ,2 .4ppn to1uene ,4 .9ppn>
ethylbenzene, 14 ppm Total xylenes (BTEX), and 1,300 ppn f laO. I
Lab analysis resutts of soil sanples coliected fl6n-TfiE-plpe:.ine
trenches identified contarninant Levels as high as Tr8oo ialts per
TlJliol (ppn) Total Petrole 'm Hydrocarbons ai mineral spirits
(TPHns) interpreted to be degraded gasoline, 3.1 ppn benzene, 12
ppr0 toluene, 55 ppn ethylbenzene, 2OO ppn Total xylenes, and

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water euality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will inpact or may have inpacted the
ground water.



Jepsen
Re: 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo
JuLy 17 ,  1995
Page 2 of 4

You_are required to conduct a prelininary glt€ essessnent (pgA)
to deterrnine the lateraL and vertLcal extent and severltv of both
soir ard grouDat yater contamination resulting rrorn ttre-rireise at
the site. The infornation gathered by the Fsa witt be used to
determine an appropriate couise of action to renediate the site,
rI creened necessary. The pSA nust be conducted in accordance
nith_the RwecB's staff Reconmendations for the rnitial Evaluation
.nd Ttt"=tio"tion of ut d".oround f.@h
requrrenents set forth in Article 11 of ritle 23, california code
of Regulations. The najor elernents of such an investigation are
sunmari-zed in the attached App€ndlx A. The najor eten6nts Jr trr"guidelines include, but are not finitea to, th6 following:

At least.one permanent ground nater monitoring well
must be installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contarnination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direetion relative to groundwater flow. In the absence
of nei.ghboring nonitoring wells located within 1oo feet
of the site, or any other data identifying the
confirned downgradient direction, a niirinun of three
wells wiLl be required to verify gradient direction.
During the insta] lat ion of these we}ls, soi l  samples
are to be collected at five-foot-depth intervals- and
any significant changes in lithology.

Subsequent to the installation of the rnonitoring weLIs,
these hrells must be surv€yed to an established
berchqarl, (i.e., Mean Sea L,eveJ_ 1 with an accuracy of
O.O1 foot. cround water sarnples are to be collecled
and analyzed quarterly, and water level rneasurements
are to be colleoted Dontbly for the first thr€s Eotrths,
and then quarterly thereafter. If the initial ground
water elevation contours indicate that ground witer
flow directions vary greatty then you will be required
to continue nonthly lrater level measurenents until the
ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil aud
gl9}ad sat€r samptea nuat b6 rtratyseal for TpEg, TpEns,
TPE}, |IOc, BTEX, aad heavy n€tala (cd, Cr, pll-ui, zni .

This Department will oversee the assessnent and renediation ofyour site. our oversight will include the review of and 
"oroment?n !to:].< proposals and technical guidance on appropriate

r.nvesErgatrve. approaches and nonltoring schedules. The issuance
of well_drilling perrnits, however, wili be through tfre aiirneaa
county Flood control and water Conservation Distiict, zoii i, i"
?1"?:"1!g!: .The RwQcB rnay choose ro take over as lead agency ifrE rs cteternined, following the cornpletion of the initiai



Jepsen
Re: 575 Pa6eo
Ju ly  17 ,  1995
Page 3 of 4

Grande, San Lorenzo

assessnent, that there has been a substantial irnpact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
reguired to obtain professional services of a reputabJ-e
environnental consultant. All reporta and propoaals [uat bs
subnitt€d under seal of a Crll.forDia-Registereal csologist, -
C€rtifi€al rngl.aeerLag ceologist, or -R€gLster€at Cl.vl.l EtgLn€er.

The PaA proposal i8 duo yithia 60 days of the date of this letter
or by Sept€Dber 15, 1995. once the proposal is approved, field
work should conmence within 30 days. A report must be subnitted
within 45 days after the conpletion of this phase of work at the
site. Subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly until
this site qualifies for final RWQCB rtsign-offrr. Such quarterly
reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and guarterly reports nust describe the
status of the investigation and nust include, among others, the
following elenents:

DetailE and results of all work perforned during the
designated period of tirne: records of fleld
observations and data, boring and well construction
Iogs, water level. data, chain-of -custody forns.
laboratory results for al.L sanples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fract ions, etc.

Status of ground water contanination characterization.

Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target conponent, geologic
cross sections, etc.

Recornmendations or pLans for additional investigative
work or renediation.

Please be advised that this is a fornal request for a work ptan
pursuant to gection 2722 lc, (d) ot Tltle 23 CalLforDir Codo of
R€gulatiotrs. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the required tasks, must be confir:ned in writing
by either this agency or RweCB.

Additionallyr you are required to subrnit documentation regarding

o

o



ilepsen
Re: 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo
Ju ly  17 ,  1995
Page 4 of 4

the fol.Lowing itens. This docuneDtatio! nuat be sub,nittedl witbin
15 days of the date of this letter.

1. ConpLete the rrUnderground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak) /Contamination Site Reportrr (blank forn attached)

2. Iltanifests for the disposal of soil excavated from the forrner
UST pit, pipe trenches, and grease sunp area.

If you have any questions or connents, please contact ne at (510)
567 -67 55 .

S incerely,
-4

2/,'',-r+;:X." J:
/ (,-,,

Alfty Leech
Ilazardous Materials Snecialist

}TTACEIIENTg

$honss Fsaeotik. Acting Chief of Environmental Protection -
File (ALL)
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nfk(Iga+w

DATE:

FRO}T:

AUBJ:

7"ry'
Loca].

/, |:
in .  l '1 '1

ov€rsigbt PrograB

. 1  '  , '  /
/ I . t-/. I ^ l '+r

rytr'n+27ix-L*-'
t"orr"#". of Eligible r'oca1 oversight case

Site name:
zip q'/,lo

Address:

BE EII,IGIEI,E FOR I.|OP A CASE uuST uEEA 3 QuAr',rFrcAuoN8:

Number of  Tanks:

SamPles received?

i r"rno.,ed: @ N

@N tipii-";e tYPe or test)contaminati ot, teveir , @@ 2 l'Yr+Trtu

Date of refiL1:i.a:- U.r\-kl'a'-2<J:'' -)

-P;/tiPln' s "

contamination should be over 100 Ppn TPH to qual itv 
ff!-lo' . 

t::*

TO

1 .

2 .

D iesel

DepRef rernaininq $=-.-

ffi"i3$1n.""t13 [iffi"'"]l"tffi :ii"l"*E 
QuAt'rrrcArroNa YoIt arosr,D Do rEE

'idn*J*;5n41*q**$lg"ffiiiry*'lu;4iffi $;il$rh.
CLERICAIJ TII'TE ' DO I

#;i"#-dili'ann rsNDe RE AT TNG!

2 . C O I ' i P I I E T E T T I E A A N D B P E R T ' I I T A P P L ' I C A T I O N F o R t d g A N D G I V E T O C O N N I E / E L A I N E

3. GIVE fIIE ENTIRE CAAE TO TtrE PROPER^I'OP STATF I'P8TAIR8 FOR IIEEI'T TO DO

rrrE REsr oF rHE meliiii aND You ARE DoNE!

city



to aa

Sincerely;

SECOR International Incorporated

f t l  f l l  - l

Mg* {{t/-nJt
Steven M. McCabe
Project Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

BOHANNON.I-M
Julc 19, 1995
IECOR ,ob No. m7:HDl{r

StrCOR

. , i

F
t!
. _ l

_:- :

I l,-' r n o l i t ) ) tLt i I n.(.o t'Do tr,t/ul

June 29, 1995

Ms. Amy Leech
Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
OaHand, California 9,162 I

RE: Preliminary Characterization Report
Bohannon Development
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Leech:

JECOR International Incorporated (SECOft) is pleased to present this Preliminary Characterization Report
for the property located at the northeast corner of Paseo Grande and Paseo Largavista in San Lorerzo,
California.

This report describes the results obtained ftom field work conducted at the site on June 5, 1995. In
summary, soils near tlre former sump, underground storage tank (UST) and product lines appear to be
impacted petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

Please call me ifyou have any questions or colnments regarding this report, or any other aspect relating
to the above referenced site.

1-lr0 rt ' i lkrt ' l 'nss l lo.td.'t l i te.j60. Ca] r 'd. (.A 9.1tla j25t) tt lL))()!169/ij() i5lOt6;16 1099 l:|J.



"ol?""o*D 
.HANGE REeuEsr 

""tO
Mark OuL. What Needs Chanqinq and Hand to LOP Data Entrv
(Name/Address changes go to Annuaf Programs Data Entryl

10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
5 5 5 3  L O C :
Vacant ]-.,ot

575 Pa6eo Grande
S a n  L o r e n z o  9 4 5 8 0

SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIA]-., ACTIONS TAKEN :

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

printed :
07  /1 -7  /95

AGENCY # :
S T I D  :
SITE NAME :
ADDRESS :
C I T Y / Z T P ' :

CASE TYPE: U
RP SEARCH: S
PRE]-,,IMINARY ASMNT :
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDIA].J ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE; 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVAT I ON STARTED :

RP#I-CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
cT.fY / s,l.A'l'Et .

Attn : Mike ,feDsen
Bohannon Deve-lopment Co
600  H i f f sda le  Ma f f
san Mateo ca 94403 -3497

SUBSTANCE :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED;
MULTIPI..,E RPS :

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

Insp: ALL

8006519

04  / 20  /  95
05 /05 /95
N

u  |  /  L  r  |  ) J

NAIVIE

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name,/Address Changes only .. Case Progress changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II ],OP DATE



*^r"o^Cty HAzARDous MArERrArs Jp*".
DEPOSIT / REFUND AccoUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

Vacant Lot
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo
S i - te  Con tac t :
Si te Phone :

PROPERTY OI4INER

94580

INFORMATION

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone :

Date Act.ion Taken

prinledos/31/9s

"  s t rD,  5553 s i te#  t  332L "
PROJECT# : 529A
PRO,]ECT TYPE: *** R ***
INSP: Amy L Leech
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

t - l

PAYOR INFORMATION

Secor
11051  N  E .  2nd
Bel l evue
Payor ConEacE:
Payor Phone :

#202
wA 98004  #629

206 /646 -O28O

_L ame
Hours
Spent /

::::_!d

_J19:
1 .00

Money
Hour Spent/ Money

Balnce Deposi td Balance

Rcpt# 759O2]-
os/3 t /9s Depos i t  o f  $900 .00  @ $gQ lhou r

05/31,/95 Admin. Charge: t  hour

_119:
___2:
7"8
7.b
7"q

L"f
,4f
4.8
l . l

l nL

o&

o 
"1,

,9
/ ,4

"7
e,1

&!; rl(?,tn*"- t/:{r S:as-
Aa"fr,fr l'&*?n*d 8: l{ /e:oc,

UPON COMPLETION OF PRO.JECT

$900 .00

$810 .00

Scate Forms A,B & C
ATTACH: 

-  
Bi l l ing Adj ustment *

$299:9 9
$810 .00

d c u

Jt.'O

q,'$-

3. '9o

./.' 0{

Eab

PROiI

DATE

TOTAI-,

COMPLETED BY :

OF COMP],ETION

COST OF PROJECT:

adjusrment foms needed shen

DATE SE}flT TO BILLING:

REFUND AMOIJMI; } ( e v .  5 /  v 5

wrkshtA (AdmiD)* Btlt ing slte ts in our UST p!og!an. REPORT.



white -env.health
yello -facility
pink -files

ro oo
RtM4EDR COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat er  ia ls lnspect  ion Form

siterD#----- sn"*"'"---DOrnol- tW - ----- roday's oate-Qt-tr2-f,

site Addr ess -5-ls-- -?ma-&r;e

zip -l-\fi-O Phme

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.

I  nsoect  ion Cat  eoor  l6s:
--- I. HAZ. MAI/WASIE GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
---- ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han. Acutelv Hazardo.:s Materials
)(.- ttt. underground storage Tanks P"1" @;r"-r-A n 5la-,.1

I  l3 l  Horbor  8oy Pkwy
Alomedo CA 94502
5 | 0667-6700

ll, lll

* Calif, Administraticn Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

ce&-r<-fu 
""t.+'.7i 

ao?Jit ^r.- Ee3, b3t
l l , l l lCmtact

Title

nza.^Ih*/ua++/-



w#{e -env.health
yellow -facility
prnk -files

ra rl
RLH1SIEDR COUNTY, DTPRBTMENT OF
INUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mater ia ls Inspect  ion Form

I  l3 l  Hqrbol  Bqy Pkwy
Alomedo CA 94502
5t0F67-6700

ll, lll
site lD # ____ site |',tame Today's Date-4- t -{-t -z:j-

Site Addr ess

MAX AMT stored > 500 lb6, 55 gal., 200 cft.? .,, " ,
I  nsoect  ion Cal  edor  ies:

--- I. HAZ. MAtlWAStE GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
--- ll. Hazardous I,laterials Business Han, Acutelv Hazardans Materials
X- ttt. Under gr o.rnd Storage Tanks I . : .- , ..\

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

' :  , t  .+  ' r .  ,  , , * . , ! l

r  i . , ,  r ! ' , , . - : l a . ] , . - , . :  i  t . . .

fnCcntact *j

Title

Signature

rk
t " I

Inspector

Signature

;  i ' " : .  i  . -
l l , l l l



oo |l

r " ' \ , ' l ' : ; "  - , ' : - ' l -
. , .

.  , . '  n .  n 1
ar, l l1Y 3 |  1.. .  -- : '  c '

Subject:

Send Via:

Attn:

Company

Address

5'- 3o-?{

FOR;.
){ As Requested

ry Reuiew- 
Your Information
Approval
Signature

t|1 &o,,r aSo Return
Other

Project No. ?eo 7 f -a"/ -o / Project Name

Quantity

oo
SECOR@

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Phone: (510) 68G9780 FAX: (510) 68G3099

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Items Enclosedl

# 7n, C/te f, P"nivt {'}/'7U
COMMENTS:

Signature

TitIE:

TRr\NSMIT,LTR

CC:
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-. ALAMEDA
HEALTH CA

DAVID J.

-'nf, oo

Apr i l  21 ,

RAFAT A, SHAHID. DIRECTOR

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean \t/ater Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkv/ay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(5 10) 567-6700

Kevin Cl-ut ter
Twining Laborat.ories
4230 Kiernan Ave, Sui te l -05
Modesto cA 9535G

Subject:  Requirements for invest igat ions of  an abandoned gas
stat ion in San Lorenzo

Dear  Mr .  C lu t te r :

Pe r  ou t  d i scuss ion  on  Apr i l  20 ,  ! 995 ,  rega rd ing  the  sub jec t  s i t e .
Ehree (3) copi-es of  a Tank Closure Pl-an and deposi t .  of  $900.00
must be submitted to this of f i-ce prior to our review and issuance
of a permit to proceed. Attached is a Tank Closure plan form and
letter of instructions and requirements for proper cLosure
procedures for an underground storage tank (UST) system. I
understand from our discussion, that you bel ieve the USTs at th is
si te were al l  previously removed; how6ver,  the product piping
between E,he fuel  is land(s) and abandoned tank pi t (s)  remain.

Pl-ease cal l  me at (510)567-6755 i f  you have quesE.ions or reguire
addit ional-  informat ion. I  wi l l  be out of  the of f ice apr i l  i4 -
28 and returning on May 1st.  I f  you have quest i -ons dur ing that
t ime .  p lease  con tac !  Tom Peacock  a t  (510 )567-5782 .

Sincerely,

y l;eech
azardous Mater ials Special- ist

ATTACHMEMTS

Act ing Chief  of Environmental Prot,ection
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l-. Business Name Vacanf

Business Owne r

site Address 575 Paseo Grande

city San torenzo. CA zip 94580 Phone N/A

Ma j-ling Address sarne as ot'ner (be1ow)

city

4. I-and owner Bohannon Developnrent Co' 
"

Address 60 ffillsaaie fqa11 city, state San MFreo' CA zilp qL/tO\-3491

5. cenerator naltre under which tank viII be nanifested

Phonez ip

David D. Botr,annon Organlza

/ 
""o 

r-D. No. under which tank vilr be uranifestea DilC'OOttOy77?
| -t,

\ t4*: L €m; a Ai,- i,h- -u> h^^ft.}'f'*
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Contlactor

Address
Phone (41 5) 575-01 60

*

Ns
G(

ls
\\
\ . td

. \

4\-
\ { \
N\J
*1-q
$ r-.

\R{.,jr {
1 . 1
f ,s

. \  : . .^ \ )' ' -t,
<:

.t\ \'+, $
!.h\

state --_ ZiP

Site

I .D .  NO.

\-r gj

b) Product,/Residual slu9e/Rinsate DisPosal

EPA
Name

Aditress

city S:n Francisco ' CA 94103

ticense t}rPe' 'az Contractor Cert' ID* A-672q?j

;::*tr2.11:iE{,ffi F#sf*ffi Hrx#ffi ivLl?ff :H-"^"'i'i*'T:
b.Gn r.clilcd. in edditi"l. to hold

7. Consultant SECOR

Address 1390 Wi11cx^' Pass Road ' Suite 360

city Concord ' CA 
phone (510) 686-9780

8. contact Person for Investigation

gane Paul Horton 
TitLe Proie(-i MFnagel'

pnone 686-9780

9. Nunber of tanks bei'ng closed under this plan 0

Length of piping being removed under thj's plan 110 feet

Total number of tanks at faci'1itY

10. state Registered Hazardous waste TransPorters/Facilities 
(see

instructions ) '

** underground tanks are hazardous va::e and must be handled **

as hazardous Haste

a) Product/Resi-dual Sludge/Rinsate Transporcer
,/ /t

wu.. lr/If 
EPA r'D' No'

Haurer License ,o. 
/------ License Exp'

Address

rw 3/92

city

- 2 -

State ziP



/ o
Tank andc )

Name

Pip Transporter

License No- ticense ExP - Date-.' Hauler

Address
zip

ci ty

;ar site , --F-rA.S-"-

Nane Ci LrVl+ (ltfdf,rv+ y'ttfdl t',o t.o' no'
,l

^"-
--/rA

"i-,-y 
'ot y',adsoo sta|.e (4 ziP -

11. Experienced Sarnple collector

Nane Kevin Hawkins

conPany SffiOR

Address 1390 Wil1or'v Pass Road ' Suite 360

,'i+r' rnnnntrl State CA zip 94520 phone (510) 686-9780

12. Inboratory

llarne GTEL

Address 4080-C Pike tane

c i tY Corcord c+ r+'a CA zih 94520o - E

State cer t i f icat ion No' cA 1075

13 - Have tanks o! pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

I f  yes,  descr ibe-

rcr 3/92
- 3 -



Describe

/

1 4 .

Before tarts are puEp€d out aDil iuerteil-. all associated PiPiDg
uust be flusb€il 

"ot 
i"[" iu" ttort ' Afl acc€ssible associate'l

piping Dust tbeD bq rotlov€d' IDacc€ssibls pipiBg Eust ba
plugg€d.

Tbe Bay Area Air Quality uanagement District (771--6000) ' along vith

1oca1 Fire ana euiia-inq 
-neparfiuents, 

rnust also be contacted for tank

i"tota:. pernits . 
- 

f1i" a"partments typicallv' 1ee1ir.e 
tl: 

-,"=" "f
explosiori proof conuustible- gas, meters to verify tank inertness- It

is tb€ coltla.tot's l""ponsifirity to brilgl a vorking cotobustibl€ gias

Detar or' site to verify taDk iDertDeg3'

15. TanI History and SamPling Information

Tank Material to
be sanpled
(lank contents,
soil. ground-
\.rater, etc. )

Location and
Depth of

q r h h l  e <
Capacity Use HistorY

(see instruct ions)

Tenovo4
Na PLf-|

fre,,t to,,ss ly -
fcl 9

n Vn0
uj

"Tb tu',n 
fi

'y.\
tr'4

Wu

,{)

)

o!€ soil s!.nPle Dust be collecteal for every 20
raooved. I giouaa water sam;rle [ust be collGctetl
be preseDt iD tbe excavation-

f€et of piping tbat i3
sbouldl alrY grouDd rater

..! 3t9Z
- 4 -
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E toc tD l . l . dso l lEu . t b .P l r a .aoEb . 'E .dP l r ' t i ca ' dEu l t b .
ioqp:,itety covrrrd by Pllttic !tsso+-lDg '

15. chetrical methods and agsoci'ated detection linits to be used

for analYzinE EarnPlss

IDa lrt-RgElolll Eoard rccoologdtldt uhiaus rerillcatioa r8!lyl'l

ell Precticrt gtt"iiiiltili-itpoi"i"g rinrer sbouldl b' !or!'cY'd" sle

o05grr

.5D,ql

1?. su.bnit Site Health an'l safeey Plan (see Instr:uctions )

Excaveleall StockP iI ad soil

SanPlinE Plan

ftf x-o Ylt 
- tln sJls NtaTou'[

fcrf rnntpot'i& f*Soyt& ^il(Ytt

stockPiled soil
Volune

(Estiuatcd)

t?
50 - l0o Yil,

Ettecbed tab1. ?.

EPA, DHS, OT.
other AraIYsis
lrethod Nutrbe!

!tethod
Detection
Linit

3"rl

J.
/.4 f,
o.Da

Contantnant
sought

EPA, DIIS, or other
sarplc PreFaratron
uethod Nulnber

ffi Ado/Zaoo

fldl6 Lq Fr
Ebf fozo

nAA , I
TPtlSnat 

''

B7€v 
-fftrv fu',(

+rd[ rdit
gtylct

fr+t( Ltad

ftytheco'hm Sor,ttp

fir Er

Crtw"fnp
6eqr9

Saat E thwL t

|'ov/ 0t( * &v'se
Ahlo^l,ytal W*.trt
Sc'.ri- Vohn/c's
(onc ro7/e)
cl,v, rb,4_:r 7"

sdrt otF I
#q eil?
u'r"gffi
EVfoto/7vao.

o*64

Irur *nn
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i  FAX 510 686 3099
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sE00R coNcoRD @ooz

Eion celsificata ""n:O

tg. su.buit Plot Plan (See 'Instrtrctionsl

20- Enctose DePoslt (see IngtEllct ions )
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"' :H*:.Li"**I#RE ;*: :::i::""::t'L:"i?:L:"i3"" o"u
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HEq,-*i'""1H'H'*'":i'$:i{:+'JJ='"'1'jj'+:'";F"ft?H::Hji
$ilH **i 

"it*** 

=, l',if i3tl ".at e ! iar s or equ ip:neat eil1 vo id

tlris PIan if Pllor aPPEsva^ -- --- 
-^t ^-+ -ilr be done !n

$g+**$*;a:*En*tg+*ry
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of InsuEer

s ignature 6f

Dat€

ite ox Operatol tilF

paaj lplease tYPe)

s iqnat:trre
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a
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FRD}.,I lBtrY CREtr TtrNX REFloutrL 
O

415 512 AEElEl lf os-=e L4 t32  $563  P ,1O

BACKGROUND

Job Number:
Prolect Managen
Client Contact:
Siie Name:
Site Address:
Overall Objective of Site Wott:
Ptoposed DatE of SIE Work:
Source of Site Info:
Will Site Ofiicials
Accompany Work Perconnel:
Work Time Limitations:
Waming for Site Evacuation I

SITE DESCRIPTION

Cunent stalu3l
Prior statuE:
Materials Handles, DlsPos€d, or Stored:
Potential Degradation Products:

SITE SAFETY PLAN

Physical
State
IUA

9565
Tim Galligher
Peul Horton
Comme1tisl
575 Paseo Grande,san Lor€nzo,ca
Plpa Removal,Sump Destruction
6t2t95
Client

Yes
No
Verbal

Commercial
Commercial
Motor Fuels
N'A

CharectEristaas
Skln Eye, Throat
lntiant

Splllage maY csuse soil andor
groundwater contamination-

Open Tr€nchr Hear4l Equiprnent Traffic'

Petrcbum Di6tillate ExPosurE,Erplos'on

modium

Substance
Gasoline

Pdential €nvircnmental Hazalds:

PotertiE I PbrE!sat-tE4@!9;

OYerall Hazard Estimatlon:



415 512 A6SO

Work Eloves
Glasses
Vests
Hard tlats
Leather work boots
Cloth Overalls

Required Slle Safetv Procedure

Ladder 3 feet over the side from the ercavation
let aid kit
Spolle no closer than 3 H away from thc hole- -
ItL eicavati"n wim more than 5 feet exposed without shoring

1slos-3@ 1 4 ! 3 2  S 5 6 3  P .  1 1

D

Oneite.

c

Etcavdion area.

The followloa levels of Dersonal pro@gtion h9w been des;qnated: (NOTE: No eafing'

Orinfhg or smoking is allowed in work areas)

Level of Pmtection:

Location(s) to be used:

Wh€ntouse:Dudngallonsitework,dermalprolectionforallworker:sincontaclwith
soil.'

Level of Protectionl

Location to be used:

Equipment to comist of Level D protection plus d€rmal and Gspiratoty pro{ection.

inctuding neoprEne gtoves, Tyvel coverallgand wltson air purifying respirato|'ls Yeith

organic vaPor cartridge filtelt.

When to use: When strong odors are present in bleathing zone'

RequirEd llecontamanation EqulPment: PFssur€ Washer

Disoosal of contaminated lrlaterials or F.ouioment: Tank tinsate will be disposed of at a
d tanks will be 

l:ffl :I:"- --.-'
hazardous et a TSD faclny Gere tney witl be-fitple rinsett and salvaged as scraP metal'

Monitorinc

t.Dar€ct Readlnq lllqnitqring-Egg!Pl!!!9!!!

Equiprnent: LEL meter - 0z4lz"

Location to be ssed: Excavation s-rte
wn"n t" u6e: Prior to tank removal (15-2OYo LEL) to monltor rYotk conditions'
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z.Action Levsls for ilonitorinq Results:

Equipment: ExPlosimeter

Action L.eveli 15 LEL

Action (typ€ and duration): Tank must be rendered inert' below LEL specified by

inspector.

3. Medical ,MonitorinEl None-

General

The following personnel are designed to carry out the stated iob funclions onsite:

Tlm Gallagher

Dave Kracke

Bay Area Tank Removal
Tank Removal

Alemeda Coufity Health, Gal-
Osha,BMQMD

14 :32  $565  P .12

Sits Accegg Control

Access to the slte will be controlled such that no unauthorized petson enterE within th€
'f.ll."iiJ 

U"undaries: Within batricades or 25 feet of ercavation'

Project Team Leader:

Site Safety Ofricer:

Contractors onsite {stab funcdon):

Govemmont Agency RePs:

Nea@
(see attached maP)

Facility Namsl Eden HosPital

Addrces: 2o'l 03 Lak6 Chabot Rd.

Tel€phone: 510'537-1234

Elnercencv TeleDhone lrrumbers:
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415 512 06E}A

Fire: 911
Pol lce:911
Ambulance: 911

Hotline (e.9., Poison Control Cente4: (415) 666-2845

Ernerqencv FalEt Aid for Substances Present3

substance
Gasoline

Exoosure Symotoms

FiFt Ald Eouier|ent Onsite:

ESCIpttten!

First Aid Ktt

Firc Extinguisher

1us-s@

Farst Aid
Evacuate to Open Air Arca

14 :33  *55=  P ,  15

Location

Adjaceni to Excavation

Adiacent to Excavation

Onsite Emeroencv Procedurcs;

1. Personel injury or lllness: Adminitter fi;st aid; eall ambulance if necessEry; transport
to Eden Hospltitl

2. Fire or Erplo€ion: Tum off all motodrcd equlPment; evrcuate wor*ing ates; meet at
designated upwind location.

3. Earthguake: Tum ofi all motorized equipment; evacuate working at€a; meet at
designabd upwind location.

4. Hazardous lrlEterial Spill or Release: Tum off all motorized equipmentt evacuate work
area in an upwind direction of the spill or Gleas€; meet at d€signated uPwind location.

5. Peponal Protccthe Equipment Faiture: lf any site wor*er erperiences a failur€ of
atleration of pro{ostiv€ equipmed that affecb lte Pr#c{ion factor, that Flson and
his/her buddy shall immediately leave the Erclusion Zone. Reentty shall not be
pennittrd until the equipneflt has b€en repaircd or Eplaced-

5. Other Equipment Failue: lf any other equipment onsite fails to peraie property, the
proje€{ team lsader end eite safefy fficer shall be notiffecl and then shatl debrmine the
Efiect of this failurc on continuinE operations orcib. lf the failure aftcts the safety af
peFonnel or pGvents Completion of the work plan taskr, ell pa|€onlr€l shall leave the
Exclusion Zorre until the sihration is evaluated and aPpropriate actions taken-
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May 24, 1995

Mr. Don Atkinson-Adams
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Workplan forPreliminaryCharacterization

StrCOR
[ ] t l , i  i tul ion l  h' tL1)t 'poft l teLl

r'-"I

;

' . ,' - . 1
. t : , .

' ,

! O
a ; 1

l'rl
d,-t

-il

t . . )
Former Gasoline Service Station
Property at the Northeast Comer of Paseo Grande and Paseo Largavista
San Lorenzo, Califomia

Dear Mr. Atkinson-Adams:

This letter presents a workplan to conduct piping removal and soil sampling work at the Site
referenced above.

Background

In anticipation of property re-development, initial investigation activities were conducted in
March 1995 at the above referenced Site to determine if underground facilities remain from
past site use as a gasoline service station. The work was conducted by Twining Labotatories
Inc. (TLI) as documented in their attached letter report dated April 15, 1995. The work
conducted included a magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory excavation.
In summary, the work conducted has identified former gasoline service station facilities which
include what appears to be the former tank-pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery
system piping, and what appears to have been a grease sump, and/or hydraulic lift pit in an
area which may have been the location of the former service garage (See the attached TLI
Site Plan). Field evidence and one soil sample has indicated the potential for soil
contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred location
of the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent of potential soil
contamination has not been conducted. Cunently, the excavations at the Site have been left
open with the piping and the grease sump exposed and soil and debris stockpiled.

Scope-of-Work

The following work steps are proposed to provide removal of the piping and the grease trap
and provide for preliminary soil characterization:

Task l -Pro jec tSetup

Prepare a site specific health & safety plan in accordance with 40CFR 1910.120.

lJt)O tf i i l (  [ ' t t :s kttLl.  5t irc . j60. Cj i t t trd. (. . : ,  t) t . ;J0 j) j0 t i t t)( t j697bA I i t()) bH(). jr99 i i .1: i



Task2-DebrisRemoval

The contents of the grease sump will be removed and properly disposed. The exposed piping
and the grease trap will be removed utilizing a backhoe and disposed of at an appropriate
facility by B_gl:!9a-Ialk_Bguay4"UAlqeoralqd-q Ugeulpll'Califomia Hazardous

_Sub_$9":l&go3lgd R.g:g'u1-4gljons_Cr-4!119!9_Ll-:glt 
" !,-b!r*qz4?3._

Task3 -So i lSamp l ing

Following removal of piping and the grease sump, soil samples will be collected from along
the product line trenches at a minimum of 20 foot intervals (7 samples), around the grease
sump (4 samples), and around the former tar:k pit (4 samples). The soil samples will be
collected utilizing a backhoe and a hand-driven soil sampler. Samples will be collected in
clean brass sampling tubes, capped, taped, labeled and hansported under chain-of-custody
maaifest to a state certified laboratory for analysis.

All of the samples will be analyzed for a petroleum hydrocarbon scan, and for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by modified EPA methods 8015/8020.
Additionally, four of the samples collected from around the former grease sump will also be
al:talyzed for total oil and grease by EPA method 5520, volatile organics by EPA method
8010 and for the metals cadmium. chromium. lead. zinc and nickel.

Task 4 - Reporting

A letter report will be prepared detailing the results of soil sample analyses including a
detailed map with sample locations marked, surnmaxy tables of soil sample analltical results,
laboratory reports and recommendations for additional work, if necessary.

If you have any questions about the work proposed or require more information, please call
me at your convenience.

Sincerely.

Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachments - TLI Report

cc: Mr. Mike Jepsen, Bohannon Development

bowpln.r0l

'filr-kr
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Mr, Mikc Jcpsen
Dircctor of Consqrcrion
David D. Bohurnon Organizadon
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Matco, California 9uO3-3497

RE; SUMMARY OF SffE WORK AT SAII LORENZO VILLAGE
COR,NER OF PASEO GRANDE AND PASEO LARGAVISTA,
CALIFORNIA.

#4, NORTFIEAST
SAN LORENZO,

Dear Mr. Icpsen:

Tbis lerrcr repon summarizes a magnetomcts surycy and sub,s€qucnt cxcavarion activiries
conductcd in a parking lot locarcd at San Lorenzo Villagc lrt4 u fie nonhcast corncr of Pasco
Grandc and Paseo Largavista, San lorenzo, Califomia (sitc) (Drawing l). Thc work outlincd
hcrcin was performcd by Thc Twining Laboratorics. Inc. (Twining) in accordarrce with Tasks I
ard 2 in Twining's p;opo$al dated Febnrary 2, 1995 CILP 3795-Qy''4). This work was authorizcd
by you in a signed agroement dated March 9, 1995. Ficld acrivides werc conduccd during Mardt
of 1995.

1.0 LURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of this project was to:

lnvestigarc poential underground storage rank
magtretomctor survcy; and

. Assessing thc sourcc of maEncdc anomalies.

(UST) locadons by conducri$g a

Thc following scope of work was conducted to achicvc drc stated purpose:

. A magnetomercr surey was conducled to locatc USTs cssociated 'vitr drc former service

station;

. Excavadon activitiss werc conducted !o asscss two magnedc anomdies dctcctcd during
he magretometcr survcy;

cotPoilG offlca
2527 Frcdio Slrltl
FrE$o. CA 93t?1
(20e1 26&702r . Fu 26+71 26

0Dllt0
{230licrn$ Av., SdG 105
Mod.Elo, CA 95!56
f209) 5.$1050

Ytttlll
2521 E. vallry oeB Dliv!
Vrslil' CA 93?9?
(20e,6E 1ll2

il|ln8rur0
g?01 PsFus orfr. SdE r 24
B.h|!fl.ld, C gIsg
{t03} 39+50tt
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David D. Boharuron Orgurization
April 15, 1995
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Page 2

. Onc soil sanple uras collecrcd following etcavadon acrivitics; and

. This rcpofi was prepard ro documcnt field activitics urd prtsent frndings, conclusions,
rnd Fcoruncndrtions. A sirc location map ald site plan are prcscnred as Drawings I and
2 in Attachmcnt I- A phomgraphic log is prcsenrcd in Attachment II.

2.0 BACKGROUND

A dcscription of thc sitc, rhc geologic aad hydrologic characterisdcs, urd thc pmject hisu ry arc
summarizcd in dre following subscctions.

2.1 Sito Descriodon

The site was obscrved to bc an asphaft pavcd parking arca locatod in a mixed commcrcial ond
residcndal area.

2.2 tlydrolosic Characrcristics

Sedimenrs co,nraining shallowcsr goundwater are lugsly unmnsolidatcd clays and siits rnixcd
wittr surd dcrived from tidrl dcposits of Sur Frmcisco Bay,

FUsr E rcotstr*sd Erffi,h dll rilc vicinity oorr trnda rncqrfucd lwrer nHc) codiriml gr
at a dapdr of rpploxinatcly 16 fcct batow sin grrdc md g!11gfrtty fhsr to thc *cgt-rostb'ret
(Personat Communicarion wirh Alameda Counry Pr.rblic Works Depamnent, 

'Water Resourccs
Division).

3,0 FIELD PROCEDURES

Field acdvities are summarized h thc following subsections.

3.1 Ficld Activitisr

Twining conractcd West C.oast Locaers, Inc. of San lose, Califomia to conduct a rnagnctomctcr
,ur""y iot thc sire. r ' One anoraalous area
r*r'ir.a approximarcly 24 fcct by 3]ffiAfitsccond anomdous area measured 25 fca by
l2 fe$r. iiining subicqucnriy lonracted TBI Gencral Engincering of Lodr, California to
axcavate in the area of magncric anomglics.

Excavarion activitics yere conducrcd on MacLE-L995:nd superviscd by a Twining gcologist'
The Twining geologisr worked undcr dre drrect iupeivision of a Calitfornia rcgistered gcologist'
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Borh anomalics werc exposed and obscrvcd to @&I99Ee!Src!:4+' A 1J-inch stcel PiPc
was obscrvcd bencath drc wcst cnd of thc 24 by 32-foot conctlrc slab' Bascd on tlrc lrcseflce
ard orienradon of fte pipc, [ris area was interFrcted to be tte foEflcl-OlPg4slEjr&4E (DraY.tS
a. os! -ey snd etc;" soil dieslsuion *o 9b*.td.,ry9^.T-:]j--*f1!1ff"
fuqg-!e9fu;&jr*g.6d' A hole approximately thc sizc of a quartcr wri obccnrcd in

a stccl elbow in tlre groduct line.

Bascd on rhe prescncc of a Eease rap bencarh th* 25 hv l2-! -slab' tlis aF1 was

interprered rc Uc tr" garate oonion of ttriffi.r s.ryieltlioo:(Dra*Yq Z). Laterally Persrsrent
dark gray soil discoloradon was obsewed bcnead the slab and atoutro ue grcasc raP'

Excavuion activities wcre tcmporedly discontinucd following idonrification of tre stromalous

arcas. Upon your authorization, the product linc exposed at thc former dispenSer island was
qsced in an cfion to locate thc UST pit. The end of thc product line tcrminatcd ar what app-ea1$-
. L ,f," fo@. Hol'cver, no USTsverc f"yd' V-r1igtllj"

*4 u*srrr@ct ol*"rion war obrPnrd h 6e folEs UtsT Ft ':

ad suone Ecttolarm odors wert norcd" N6 significant soil discoloration or Perolcum odors
,ro" nooiimer usTfii was cxcavatcd ]o aPproximacly nine feet

BSG.

The ends of three srccl pipcs werc observcd in thc eas! wall of the excavation. Thc pipes were

uaccd to the southeast and obsen ed to tcrminatc near tte north cdge of the concrerc slab that rvas

iOqrmea to be tbe former dispenscr island. Dark gay soil drscoloradon was observed at both

"nA, 
oi O" pipcs, but no signihcurt soil discoloration or petroleum odors wcro obscned in the

pipe trcnch.

3-Z Analvtical Results

In accordance wirh your aurhorizadon, onesqilssoPle{s'H) was collccred from starned soil in

,r.l. 
"i"itti.y 

of ttr"_fomglJ$I_plt-gld analyzcd for oral peuolcum lrdro.caruo"s. as gasoline

Crpg-G),-benfr;, Gfifi;;fififficne, xylates (BTE6, and total lead. Analysis of soil

ir.er. st-r detected t{ milligrams per kilograrn (mg,&g) TPH:G 0'13 rng/kg cthylbenzcnc'

0.06 mg/kg xylenes, and 20 mg&g lead (Attachment tr[)'

4.0 coNcLUsIoNs

Based on physical obseryations noEd dudng cxcavadon activiries, soils impaced by pctrolcum

product constinrcnu (PPCS) aPFar to bc latctally pcrsistcnt across much of the sitc' Bascd on

il;;fiJ;;Jir irair'atg* dcpttr 1q gro-d."iret, groundwarcr may bc impactcd bv PPCs'
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the field results, analSical rczuls, and cvaluations, Twining recommends thc following:

. 7 Coiloct soil sanplcs bcneath producr piping and formcr UST locarion(s) at the direcdon
- of the Alamcda 

-County 
Environmantd Hcalttr Departncnt (ACEHD);

Install thrsc groundwatrr moDftoring wclls on sitc and collcct ons groundwarcr samplc
from cach wcll for andYsis;

Upon reccipt Of uralytical dars, to asse ss various remc&al altemativeS for soil and
groundwarcf,i and

Subrnir rhis rrpon to &e ACEHD.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This repon rlas PI?Parcd with he undcrsanding &at it is &c rEsporsibility of drc clicnr o

c*irii trtit t"pon, in ia cntirety, to thr appropriarc Fgula@ry agoncics. Thc findings conained

in 6is report uc solely profesiional opirii-ons dcrived in rccordancc wittr cuncnt standsds of

orofessiolal practice, 
- 

i}e .,*,ork was pcrformcd for rhc solc usc of Twining's client rnd

lppi"*." reluUtory agencics. Any reliance on his 1ppo11 by r *rirdPany is at such peny'3 sole

risk.

The purposc of a geologicfirydrogcologic $udy is rc reasonably charamerize cxisdng sie

"onairions 
based on-he geotoiyniOrogJology of rtrc arca. In pcrfotming such a snrdy' it is

undcrSOod rhat a balaDce muSt 
-bL 

struckLtsree,n a rcasonable itquity into ttrc sitc cOnditions and

an exJraustive analysis of each conceivable environrncnml characrrisric'

No investigation is thorough enough to describe all gcoloEicfrydrogmlogic condiuons of inErcst

", 
. g,"r" .i", If condiJons uJnor identified dgring thc snrdy, such a finding should not bc

*nri"ua as a guara4ree of tbe absence of such condirions at lhe oine, but rathcr as rhe rcsult of

;;r;d;p;fr"-; within thc scopc, limitations, and cost of fie work performed-

OurpmfessionalserviccswercPerformcd,.ourfindingsg?"*u4ando|rconclusionsprapat€d
lr, .aiotO-a" wittr genemlly-accepted enginecriog prin:iplcs 8od Pracdces for Alaarcda Coumy

in iisi. Ttris warr-anry is in ]jcu or au otret wurantics eirher exprosscd or implicd
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To:
Fex:
From:
Pages:
Subject:
Date:

SECOR CONCORD

FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM

Amy Leach - Alameda CountY

(* il,6-

or
SECO R International Incorporated

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

phone (5lO) 686-9780
/ax (510) 68&3099

337-9335
Paul Hortor/Steve Mccabe
4

at Paseo Grande in San I-orenzo, Bohannon Property

Attached is a summarized table whioh inoludes the latest analyticel data from soil samplec collected at

the excavation perimeters arounat the former tank pit and the piping excavation, Al$o attached is a.

sketched map oi the excavations and sampling locations. Based on these latest rcsults, we believe that

the excavati;n project is completed and we would like to get your verbal approval to proceed with

backfilling the excavation with clean imported fill.

We are currently planning to begin backfilling next week based on your approval'

I will follow up thir afternoon with a phone call ro answer any questions you may have'

Talk with you soon,

leech.mol

@ oor
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